Rule 2.47 .

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited 05635392
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8538 of 2011
(full name of court)
{a) Insert fulf iWe (a)
name(s} and Simon Frankhn Plant Danig! Plant
address{es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ E14 9XQ

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) Insert date {b) 28 Apnl 2012

(b) 15 October 2012

Signed

yéﬂmstramr(s)
Dated A2 | 1one

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information i the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchars nf tha

pubhc
*A1KAVHLA®
I A5 23102012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P& 5

SFP

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands

E14 9XQ

020 7538 2222
Number DX Exchange

strar of Companies at -

n you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
ipanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
#98




Keap It Kool Shadae Sails Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 15 October 2012

Strictly Private and Confidential

Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall _
London
E14 9XQ

Tel.  +44 (207) 5382222 COMPANIES HOUSE
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322
Emaill  simonp@sfpgroup com
danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitted under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wili
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 15 October 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Addifronal Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
It Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

il Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements
Vil SFP and Associated Enfity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees / Liquidators’ Fees

IX Category 1 and 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {(In Admenistration)
Final Progress Report
To 15 October 2012

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

Introduction

This Report Is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the
Rules™) In relation to Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Adminsstration) (Co Number 05635392)
(“the Company’) This provides that when the Joint Administrators of a company have sent notice
of moving from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, they shall send a final progress
report as soon as reasonably practicable once it has been registered at the Regstrar of
Companies

To date, creditors have received the Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated fo
creditors on 9 November 2012 (“the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 18 May 2012 (‘the
Second Report”) In the light of the information contained in these previous reports, this Report
simply provides an additional update

Following the First Report, the Joint Administrators' proposals were approved The Joint
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Liquidation as they are now of the
view that the outstanding 1ssues In relation to this matter can be better dealt within that regime

Asset Realisations / Misceltaneous
The Sale of the Business and Assets

As detailed in the First Report, it was established that it would not be possible to trade the business
whilst In Administration given that the Company had already ceased to trade Accordingly, the
collective view of the Joint Administrators and valuation agents, Winterhill Asset Limited
(“Winterill") was that an expedient sale of the Company's business and assefs to existing
management or a third party would generate the most effective recovery

Accordingly, enquines were undertaken with the Company’s directors to establish if they wished to
make an offer They explained that they did not have sufficient funding available to and accordingly,
would not be able to They did however advise that one of the Company's competitors, Broxap
Limited (‘Broxap”) had previously expressed an interest in acquinng the business

Once Winterhil had completed its valuation, discussions were entered into with Broxap After
establishing they wished to make an offer, a meeting was arranged to negotiate terms

An initial offer of £35,000 was received from Broxap and subsequently rejected After further
negotiations, a final offer of £100,000 was elicited by the Joint Administrators, payable in one lump
sum upon completion The offer was discussed with Winterhill who advised that it represented a
good realisation in the circumstances and should be accepted

Accordingly, solicitors Clarke Willmott LLP (*Clarke Willmott”) were nstructed to draft a sale and
purchase agreement Following vanous amendments, a final draft was agreed upon and
completion took place at 1 30pm on 4 November 2011 The sale consideration has been received
in full




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (!n Administration)
Final Progress Repart
To 15 October 2012

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

212

213

214

3.1

Third Party Plant

Vanious items of hire purchase plant and equipment that were excluded from the sale to Broxap
were collected by Lombard North Central Plc following the sale of the busmess and assets These
items were subsequently sold and a surplus of £9,715 has been received.

Debtors

As detaled in the First Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, its
ledger was £296,747 with Aldermore Invoice Finance Limited {*Aldermore”) having an outstanding
commutment of £204,849

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators' firm, SFP Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recovertes”)
was Instructed to monitor the progress of debtor collections and provide assistance to Aldermore, if
required

SFP Recoveries has advised that Aldermore has collected its liabiity in full and has reassigned the
ledger to the Company Further, that since reassignment, SFP Recoveries has exhausted the
remaining ledger and collected £18,967 for the benefit of the Administration estate Accordingly,
SFP Recoveries has closed iis file in this matter

The Company's Trading Premises
The Company traded informally from premises at Unit 1 Grove Close, Gayton, Eastcote,
Northamptonshire, NN12 8NG and Bay Farm, Eastcote, Northamptonshire (collectively, “the

Premises”)

An entity associated with the Joint Admunistrators’ firm, SFP Property Limited {*SFP Property”) was
instructed to review the posttion and confirm the Company had no formal interest in the Premises

SFP Property has since obtained confirmation that the Company has no interest in the Prenuses
Accordingly, 1t has confirmed that all properly related matters have been dealt with and has
proceeded to close its file in this matter

Estate Account Balance and VAT

The balance held on the Administration estate account of £1,271 shall be transferred fo the
Liquidation estate account once the Company has moved to Liquidation

A VAT refund of £11,660 is presently being awated Once the refund s received from HM
Revenue and Customs i1t shall be banked in the Liquidation estate account

Investigations
In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct

of the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D
Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practitoners Compliance Unit (“IPCU”) on 10 Apni! 2012 All




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {In Admnistration)
Final Progress Report
To 15 October 2012

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

45

4.6

4.7

4.8

information contained in the D form 1s stnctly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not
permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Secured Creditors

Following completion of the sale of the Company’s business and assets to Broxap for £100,000,
Winterhill was instructed to provide a split of the sale proceeds between fixed and floating charge

realisations

It subsequently adwvised that it would be reasonable to apportion an amount of £1,000 to fixed
charge realisations

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators are currently liaistng with HSBC Bank PLC to arrange for the
transfer of £1,000 {o it, pursuant to its debenture

Preferential Creditors

Certan employees were made redundant by the Company pnor to the Joint Adminstrators’
appomtment Further, one additionat employee was made redundant due to economic, technical
and organisational reasons on 4 November 2011

Given that the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets, all of
its remaining employees were transferred to Broxap pursuant to Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations Despite this, employees are entitled to submit claims to
the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO") in respect of wage arrears

The RPO has not yet submitied a claim although based upon current information, it 1s anticipated
that the preferential element of ts claim will be circa £5,671

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarnsed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 15 QOctober 2012
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT/PAYE/NIC 55,000 00 127,662 00
RPQ / Employee Claims Uncertain 15,222 00
Trade and Expense 316,945 00 265,410 00

The quantum of any dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon realisations
achieved from any recovenes made from SFP Forensic’s investigations These would also be
subject to any further associated costs It 1s anticipated that in the event that these recovenes are
achieved, there will be funds available to make a dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited {in Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 15 October 2012

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 15 October 2012
This 1s 1n the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 15 a breakdown of the time that has been curred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
from 28 Apnt 2012 to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summares At
Appendix Vil 1s a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be i
wrting and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic from 28 April
2012 to date

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 28 April
2012 to date

At Appendix V 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 28 Apnil
2012 to date

At Appendix V1 s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (*SFP
Datastore”) from 28 Apnl 2012 to date Detals concerring SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5.14

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admimistration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
is made, if funds are available from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which I1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explamned further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix Vil There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date n respect of the following




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 15 October 2012

5.12

5.13

5.14

6.2

6.3

Expenses £ 1,054 98
Bordereau £ 33000
Postage £ 54 45
Company Search £ 2100

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in
the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix Vil There have been Category 2 Disbursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Postage £ 54255
Mileage £ 37890

As detalled in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore’s
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors have previously provided
sancton to recover disbursements of this type

At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and Clarke Willmott
are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators
to store the Company’s books and records as well as providing secunty services (where
appropnate) Its fees for storage and secunty services are both on a fixed fee basis and on a time
cost basis for any additional work camed out

Additional Points and Concluston

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals were to place the Company
into creditors’ voluntary iquidation, Further, for the Joint Administrators to take the appointment as
Joint Liquidators without recourse to the creditors

The requisite form 1s now In the process of being filed at Companies House 1o seek to place the
Company into Liguidation  Following this, the Joint Liquidators will continue investigations into the
Company's affairs

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222

jg~15th day of October 2012

Simoh Plant
Joipit Administrator




Keep It Kool Shade Salls Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs




RECEIPTS

Sale of Business & Assets
Furmiture & Equipment
Book Debts

Utilies Refund

VAT Refund

Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Datastore Disbursements
SFP Property Fees

SFP Recovery Fees

Joint Administrator's Remuneration
Joint Administrater’s CAT 1 Disb
Joint Administrator's CAT 2 Disb
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements
Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Adverlising

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE AT HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bank
VAT Controlt Account

BALANCE AT HAND

Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited

{In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 281 0/2011
of affairs To 27/04/2012
£ £

100,000 G0 100,0C0 00
9,714 99
8,840 00

12957

14 20

118,498 76

85000
5,000 00
74,900 00
1457 44
793 65
7,500 00
71200
19,180 00
4000
17710
2,368 00
57240
1200

113,562 59

4,936 17

493617
000

4,936.17

From 28/04/2012
To 151072012
£

000

000
10,326 80
000
9,346 73
621

1867974

150 00
1,384 17
000
000
9,900 00
300
127 80
000
000
000
000
12000
000
000
000
000

11,684 97

7,994 77

-3,664 96
11,658 73

799477

From 28102011
To 15110/2012
£

100,000 00
9,714 99
18,966 80
129 57
9,346 73
2041

138,178 50

150 00
1,384 17
850 00
5,000 00
84,800 00
1,460 44
92145
7,500 00
71200
19,180 00
4000
12000
17710
2,368 00
572 40
1200

125,247 56

12,930 94

1271121
1165873

12,830 94




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

Breakdown of Jont Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes




00 008're

09 Z¥5'e6

05 28¢'18

Leys Jo, soiEy IO eBisyn Aewiwng o) xjpuaddy seg

JUNOIIE LUO UMEIR LUoiEJaunwWey

ZL0Z 4640300 S1 03 1407 1099330 §T W) 51500 8101

Z10Z 1WdY £Z 03 LL0Z 1640300 BT Woi) §1502 [B30)

005542

62 76}

0525 ¥ 00 0$Z

00522 00052

05 20¥'

00 G2

OLS

3 51509 (Bl0)
Jnoy Jad 3 eje) efiesony

sunoy [E30]

08 5k

000

000

0997

000l S 00 506't 00580't
00 001 00 oSl 0a 5Ll
Ok b1 02t 0ze
oe 069 o0
088 086§ 08 g
wejs|ssy JoRAISIUpWRY

oL 0Z 004
0z} 00 b
0681 -

JOIRJISIUIWIPY JOIUeS

I 00029y 00092 -

00 00 00 52¢ -

oS 080 -

0so 080 -

og¥ - -
seBruey sefeuey Jojueg

sioupess

Buipes)

510888 JO UO[leS|[EOY

uopeBiiseau]

Bujuue)d pue uopeIsUIWpY

NOLLINNA WHOM 40 ROILYDLIISSYIO

2102 WIBOLD20 S| OL ZL0T 1ddY 87 Q0INId 3HL HOL SALVY N0 IOUVYHD ANV WL 40 AMYWIRNS

(L

(NOLLVELSININGY NI} Q3LIWN STIYS JAYHS TOOM L 433

DEENENEES

dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Admtnistrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Keep 1t Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees



|

s 10} sepey Ing eBueyn Alewwng Joj xjpuaddy sag

JUNOTOR O UMEIP UORBIAUNILSY

05 L5°5Z 7102 4800330 §1 03 LLOZ 4aq0130) 82 W04j §1500 |EJ0L
00 595°L} ZLOZ fdy LT 0} L )OT 4040300 §T WOJ) §1807 |90
09286'2 00 0t¢ 00 526 - - 00 522 00 022 - 05 2¢ - 00 002'8 3 53800 [R)0)
09 ZLE 00 00} 00 051 - - 00 0se 00 542 - 00 §2¢ - 00 005 anoy sad 3 oea abesaay
00 ¥Z 0Ee 059 - - 06D 080 - 0L 0 - or 2zl sJnoY Jejol
(1] 74 oge 059 - - 060 080 - oLo - orzl unpebnsaiu]
10333110
=L wesssy Jojensjujwpy Jojess|uIuUpY 104Uag lsbeuey Jabeuep Jojuag BujBeuen NOLLONA ¥HOM 40 NOLLYOIISSYTO

ZH0Z WIFOLIG §1 OL 2402 MUY 8Z QOIHId IHL HOH SALVH LNO IDUVHI ANV WL 40 ANVWRNS

[NOLLVHLSINIWAY NI} Q3LINM S7IVS 3QVHS TO0M 11 d33%

JISNZH0L
[lEEEaAnEEN

ddS

Lk




Keep [t Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX [V

« Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




ey 10) s01EY INQ afiey) Arwwng 10} x|puaddy eag

JUNOJIE U0 UMEIP UONEISLNWIY

00 000'S
05 TLE'sZ Z10Z 4990100 §1 O} 10T 40300 BZ WY} §1503 |€30)
00 046'¢) ZIOZ Hdy £ 03 LIOZ 190330 §Z W) SIS0D (2)0L
06 202'6 00 CEE 0050b°2 00 06 00526 05 258 - - - 3 81507 |Rjo)
50498} 0a o5t Q0 SLl 00 622 00 052 00522 - . - inoy Jad 3 ojel aBesany
00 05 pZz 05 OP oro ole 1134 - - - sinoy [Brat
0005 e 090F oro oLe ote - - - uapsd||en 192G
1a)2820
|eeL JUE}SISSY JojRNS|UIpY 10JeS|UJWPY 10{UaS JeBeuey Jobeueyy Jojuag BuiBeuew NOLLONN HHOM 40 NOLLY2L4ISSY1D

1l

ZH0Z Y3800 §1 OL THZ TNV 8Z QCI¥Ad IHL MO SALVH LNO 2DHVHO ANV IWIL 40 ABVWIWNS
(NOLLYHLSININQY NI) Q3LINIT STIVS 30VHS TOOM 11 433X

S3iY3A0J3Y

DEENERER

d4s




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




1es 10] saey Ing ebizyn Aleunung Jo) xipuaddy eag

JUNCI2E UO UMBID UOjRIauNLIay

00 058
00 ver'e Z10Z Jaqo130 5 03 | LOZ J840)20 8T WiC)) 81800 [E10),
00 L6808 Z40Z Iudy 22 01 14T 4200300 B2 WO S350 (210}
00 128 000t} 006 - - 0002 - - 00 S01 3 81507 |ejoL
FxA 40 00001 00 5Lt - - 00 002 - - 00 068 anoy Jad 3 ayes abeloay
0tz V] % 080 - . oo - - 0£0 siney |eel
[ 14 oL 080 - - 0L 0 - - oEo sanss| Aladoid
Joyzanq
jejoL JURISISSY iojens|uwpy JOIRNS|UNLPY JOJUBS JaBeuep Jabeuep Jojuog Bu|Beuen NOILONNE HYOM, 40 NOLLYDIJISSY1D

w__-—_——

Z10Z HAOLD0 §h OL THOZ TNV 8T A0IY3d FHL HOd SALVY LNQ IDUVHO GNV IWLL 40 AuvIWNS

{NOLLVYLSININGY NI) O3LIWIT SIS 3AYHS 100 L1 433N

Aly3doyd
CONEEENEE
d4S




Keep it Kool Shade Sails Limited {in Admimstration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limlited Fees / Disbursements



e
L v

L4 ¥8L°E

o 68l
Tl E6t
€0 Iov
00504
0 arl

Z0 964

NOISE US UMRIP SIULSINGTIQ

PRLINIY| SRIRUSSINGSI

$I500 UOINASH]
$1%00 abri01g
sesuwadxgy

coq Jed 63 D saxog |2
51502 [eABHIGY

e sad ok 13 @ serw Z oLl

POLINIY| SUSUEKINGEI

#1$ Jo) sayey Inp sueyn Anuwing Jo) Xipusddy seg

NSIZE UO UMD LofjridUNLISY

00 054
0% 075'C ZLOZ 1092320 §1 03 L10Z 4990300 82 Wl £3503 oL
0T 582'C ZL0Z udy 22 63 L40Z J9qeI5Q) G2 WY $1502 (1oL
09 552 0% £B1 0l 9 - 3 63500 |moL
T or 0052 (-] 0052 1noy Jod 3 equs aBesany
[.1%] 4 03z £INoyY |¥0]
(134 - [e]:F4 - seonieg Hunaag
082 052 - spioasy 3o BUsPoIIaAL] { LORSACS | d BulXogy
SE0) PHS |uUoRIsy 1500 LS
[L:7-TH Buspojusau}  Ajpnoes Jo Al sysey suoys NOLLONNA WHOM 30 NOLLYIWISSYID

L

2102 Y3E0L30 51 OL 2H0T WMHdV B2 AOINTd FHL HOL SALYY LNO ISEYHD ONY IWIL 40 ANYWWNS

(NOLLYHLSINIROY NI} JZLLINM STUVS 3AVHS 100X L1 d33%

3doLSVIVA
2] S S .
d45




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

+  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




xoq sed 63 SIX0Q AAR j0 UDISIADI]
d d &
00523 (soysasowy wa sad 05 |3/ suey ) 0} dnj seotyo Ased pang o} A2nyag 9500 1EIS
(unuaun g53) 00513 (raypasany wap od 05 13 £ sway 0} ot dr) Aamgeq Aegpen | 52
quiedsg)3  Seowes Buunayey 05 73 (1oyeaseu ey sod 0 3 Swa 0} 0 Gn) Asowiaq Aeg awes Ieuonippy pue BursciuaAtl
apw Jad g1 13 YIS WA SIS02 |BASLEAY
oyt sad 0} 43 abeap
Foem | xoq / dg S35E7) JsuRlL $I500 HEIS
[BULOSIaY yoam / xoq /47 gy | 52
oy sed 05 813 Aunossg jo aiH yoam f x0q / dg| w {uonaayjo pue jeasnay) syse] obwolg
afelolg xop
oG Bipodang Iping SajEY [EASRY W ey apeIs
pajwi asojsereq d4S
001 Juejsissy
05! | lojeasiuwpy
001 1ueISISSY 001 uelsIssy 001 JuejsIssy G/ Z Jojensiuwpy
051 | J0JRASIUILPY i | Jojensuwpy 051 Z Jojensiuupy 67z | JOjRASIILpY JORIDS
G/l Z loensiunupy Gel Z 1ojEnsuIupy G/| Z Jojensinpy 062 Z 10JRJISIUILLPY JOSS
6Z2 | JOjENSILILpY 0SS ) | JOJEASILIWPY JOILDG Gz2 | IDJRLSIUNLPY JOILSS /7 | JaBeuepy
052 Z JOBNSILIIPY 101UDS ¢/ 7 JOJeJSILIWPY JOILAG 0z Z ICleISIUIWpY JOIES 00¢ Z 1abzuep
(¥4 | rabeuep 002 | Jabeuep G/2 | Jabeuey 6z | JaBeuep Jowag
00¢ 7 1abeuepy ez Z 1abeuepy 00¢ Z Jefeuep nse Z 1abeueyy 1o0iuag
G7e | JaBeuepy 10W8G 052 | Jabeueyy Jouag 6z¢ { JaBeueyy Jowag 00t | Jauped
0st 7 Jebeuepy 101Uag iz Z 1abeuep Joluag 08¢ Z 1abieueyy Jowag ocy Z Jatyed
00% lopanq buibeuepy 0se Jopaiig Bubeuey Q0§ Jopang BuBeuey 605 Jauped Buibeuep)
1jjd ajey 9pEln 1jd oy apeln wydaey apeln lyidajey apern
PRI S3UBA0IVY d4S pajwr) Aradoid 448 pojiLLNr] 21sudiod d4S 2009B1 UIBly

SMOj|0] 5S¢ PaVE|Ni3[E SHIUN JAUR g OJU PIPIAIP ‘5156 1500 DUUT} APNOY UE UG PAJEINJ[Ed Si UONEIAUNWAI S3NNUT PAjeId0ssy ay) pue d4S

A
It
]

SOnIU POJEII0SSE pue aonJeld ureld d45 10j Sajey jno ableyd

jmcy.c:3 4§ R B 0 N |

dd4S




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (In Admnistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vill

e  Guide to Administrators Fees / Liquidators Fees



a1

83

SE3

A CREDIFORS QUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEER

ENGLAND AND WALER
Inbeduation

Whan & company goes inic sdminististon ihe costs of the procsedngs me pad oul ©f 1ts esssls
The creditirs WS hopa dnvertudlly 19 tecover Some of thar debis oul Of U S8LS, THErEsore have &
diract ipteredl in the level of cofty and 1 partcuiar the won of the |

appairted o ect iminstrator The insolvency lagislaton recognsas ths interes! by providing
mecharmms. for creciions to determine the bacis cf tha administreiors Toes  This guics iy intenced 10
i Grockiors be wwdre ¢f thet nghis under the legslston to apgOve $nd MONIOl fees explmns the
basis on which feat re fxed and how creditors can seek irformabon BHCL1 8XPenses INCured by the
wdminisy ator and challenge thoan they sangider (o be excesEne

The nature of admintatration

Adminigtragon ik & procadute which placet & company under the ¢ontrol of Bn inecl ency practbonar
wnd the protection of the coun with the follewing sbectve

*  Iescuing the COMPANY &5 & QOING CONCATN of
= mchieving a betler result for the cradiors &t 8 whols than would be iksly if the compeny were
wound up without first being in administebon

or i the admunrsirater thanks nadhar of thess obsectves i reasonebly pracucable
* resising property In order io make a gistribution to secuied of pref etertial credtors
The eraditess commlites

The creditors have Tha nght tv appoint & commaes with & minmum of 3 and 8 maximum of §
mambers Qe of the funcions of the committes w to determine the bass of the sdminstisione
tamunerabon  The commities s normally established at the meetng of creclion which the
BAMIARTHA & fEQUIGD T ROD wittun & Maudmum of 10 weeks from the beginning of Lhe
sdmunistration to conclder his propotals The adminstrater must calf the fist mastng of the
committes winin 6 weaks of ity sstablshmeni. and subkscuenr: meshngs musi be heid either a1
wpecifind cnies morand by tha committes o whan » member of the commdire asks for ore of when
i kAT Al JeCides he needh o helkd ghe  The commilles has pows to summon the
Admurest migr 7 ltand bafra it wd provige indormaten eboyt the axercass of ha funcions

Fixing tha administrater 3 remuneration

The bess for fixing the admimiatrator s remunsraton m ael out in Rue 2 108 of the ineolvency Rudes
1906 which Alatas thel 4 Khall be fixec

* 853 parcentags ol the value o the property which the adminsuato! hat to deal wth,

* by reletenica & the Yme property grven by the sdminsstrstor snd his Faff in stendiog to metues
soling i the sdminsraton or

+ a4 &Ast amount

Ay combnavon of thess bases mey e used to fix the remunerssan and diferent bases may be
usad for dfferent thirgs dona by the sdministrator Where the remunad@iton |8 fixed 8 & peicantags
dffgrent parcentages may be vied fat dflarent 1hings dane by the somimstrater

R ls for the crecitors committes {i! thers 11 ona) o determing On which of these bases or
combination of beses, ﬂu mmmmu 10 oa fxad Whaers it is Exed 18 & percantage 1t 1t fol e

L] 10 be spolied and where It & & set amouni,
10 datermine thet lmoum Ruh 2106 uy‘ that in srnwving #t e dscsich e commities shall heve
tegard to the foll owing mat

$of 35

Apre 2010

mnumuﬂuwunm‘ﬂ;

peragraph 43 #poly the delwrminabon may be made by the same creditors as Eporve the
SdmUnlsko; § remunergicn

The admunstrator muat convans 8 mebng of the commuttas or the crediors 1o the pupolel of
approving B payment of pre-sdministration costs ¢ reguasted o 40 46 by anothar lmmw.y
practiioner who hes incurred Iunh -:ush i there s no ! under thess pr

thirs i but the cers. the lmount agresd |n bo
insufficent, the sdminatrator mlr lpr.fyh the court for & detamineton,

What should be p by tha ?

‘Whan sesking remunaration approvar

Whnn [ lkhg npr el to hs fees the womunisustor should provide suficent supporing
8 the eommMittae oF the Srecilont i Iorm m judgem 8Nt 8% 1o whethar the propos ad
1-- [ lnmn 6 having regard (o all the dieymatknces of the cace The nature and extent of the
sUPPOrINg Informaton which should oe provided will cepsnd on

+ the neture of the approvel being sought,
+ the wtage during the administmbon of the cats at which it 1s betng sought, and
= the se and complaxty of tve Case

Whers at any crediors or committes meetng. the aaminstator sseks agrssmant to the tarme on
which he 1 to be remunemited he should orovide the mestng with detalls of tha charge out rates of
ol grades of s2aff including prncipals which are kkaly W be invibesd on the case

Whers the sdminstietor seeks sgraement fo tvs (eee durng the cOirse of the administraton he
shoud siweys peovide Bn up o date recelpts and payments sccount Whars the propossd fas i
basad bri Ume costs the sdminstratoe should cacioss to the sommites or the creditors the time
apet and the Chaige-out valul in the parbcular case ef with whers approprimte  such
sddtonal Informaton as may reasonably be reqared having regard to the size and compiexiy of tha
case The addticnal Mtormatian should comprse » sutficent sxplansion of wist the administiater
has achieved and Row  wes sthisvad 1o snable the valus of the Sxarcise o be Essscsed (Wit
tecoghiaing tht Tha sdminietrwloe most fUd certan $tatutory ohiigations that mignt be seen to bring
no sdded velue for Gleditons) end 1o establsh that the tme hes bedn proparty spent on the case
That aczessment wil need (o be made having regard to tha tme spent and the ites of which that
tme was chmged baarng In mind the fectors sel out in paragraph 4 1 mbove  To enabie thix
sssesement (o b cardad out il may be necessary for the administaldd 1o provids an snidysis of the
tme gpenl on the cass by of ACinaly and GIade of §t2f Th gegres of detal vall cepend on the
cireumstancas of the case but R will be heipful to be wwira of thy grofessionsl guidance which has
besn grven to insolvency practiioners on this subct The gudance suggests the foliowang sreas of
scthity o8 & basis for the snslyss of tme spent

Ceaaen
g

AW other Cate-apecic mattan
Tha tollowing categorias ars suppestad as & basis for analyks by grade of staft
+ Pamner
+«  Manager
v Oxhwt aandor profeisioney.
o Asaistants gnd support seaft

Tha sxplanatan nlwru: has been nnru can bt axpocl.d 13 inciyde an cutiing of the nature of the
and thi own It inctuding the snticipated retun to

crediors Tothe M spplicable n lhould llw nphln

11 of35
Aart 2010

vEA

42

43

44

LR

+ tha complexity (o1 ctharamsa) of the cese

+  mry respontibilty of an exceptionsl kind o degras which felis. on the admicistrator
the wffactvaness with which tha $dmursstraior appesars 1o be <iitying ovl, of 1o have carned oum,
hie e

s the value and nature of T IOPETTY which Iha adminiStrato! has 1o dee with

H there is no creditors commites o the commm-- dowd nol make the fequislle dutermingtion (and
provides tre gr 43 do pot apply) the adminisistors
remunerston mey be fixad by & rudulun of ® meestng of credions having regard to the same
matte apply in the casa of the committas  |f the remungtatien & hol fixed n ey of these ways
1wl be fixed by the court on by the but the may not meke
such sn spplicsscn uriesy he hay first thed to pet hes txed by the

crudiom ae coscibed sbove #nd b sy came nét later than 18 months efler ba apportment

Thers ars np«ul rulss sbout nudrlul resolunons in cases where the administrstor has stated in N
property (o wnabla s distnbubon 10 be made o
unsecured ulmnrl excapt Md the reserved fund which may bave to be st sside ot of flosting
charge wsveis

in this cate I thers i no cradiorns commiiss o the commities does nat make the requisls
getsrminsticn, the temunereon mey be foed by the spprovel of -

»  aach securad cteditor of the company” os
»  if the admunistraiod has made of intands to meke & dstnbution to praferental cradions ~
anch securnd creditde of the company” and
profarental creditors whose dabty amount to mais than 50% of the preferental debts of the
compary aiegardng dabts of any cedtor who doms nol reapond 1 an imataton to gree of
witthald appioy ek
having regerd to the ssms matiers s the commities would
Note thal thers o na equiterent 1o hold & gediors mastng In such cases Unless & Mestng
raquutonad by crecitors whese dabts amount i et beasd 10 per cent of the totsl debts of the
company
A resclubon of credidors may be chisned by corresponcencs
Review of remuneration
Vvbera there has been 8 matsral snd change in SinC the basiy of the
admenisiietcrs remunefebion was fired the sdmuuctiator may recuest that n be chpnged The

request must be made to the sama body ss intalty approved the remunersbon and the same ruiss
aply a3 10 the original approvel

Approval of pre-administration oosts

Somatmes the sdminstater may Med te seek spproval for the paymant of coet It connaction with
preparatery work incusied bafore the compary wam into adminstration but which ramain unpaic
Such cotls may 1elats 1o work dona eithar by the saministretor of by another inadlvency pr actbensr
Datads of such conty mukt be included in the sdminsstraten’'s propossis

VWhais therm 4 & creciiors committes it is for the commites to determine whsihet snd 10 what
£¥ht, duch codts should ba approvad for paymenl H thare m no commitiee o tha commitiss doss
Dot Make e Necessary
prachtoner who hes incunied ple sSTuniabon costs conuders the smount agreed i be
insutficer: sppiovel may be Qven by w mestng of credtom Whars tha SICUMElances dedclibed in

10 of 35

+EA

T2

7

Apnk 2010

v Any signficant aspects of ihe case parbculady thoss thel affect the amount «f tme apert.
Tha ressons tar subsequent chanpes in strategy

v Afy commants on &Ny figures In the summary of tme spent sccompanying the raquest the
SdmimEstrator weshed o maks

*  The stepa takan o extabtiish the views of creators  paruculerdy in relaton to agresng the strategy
for the "] g bma g feo drawing of lew agreament

v Ay sastng lmumlm about fees
Owinits of

feasonslt mcluding subcontracton. ware chossn, how they waie
contracted to be peid, and whist steps have besn taken to review ther fess

It shoud be bone in mind that (he degies of snsles wd form ‘ pl-.ﬂmor\ should b
proporbanate t the sizk &nd complexty of the Cate In Amaler Shiek not of acriy wil
Alvin/d b Tklevant, whilst further analysis may be necesasy In lager uns

Whars the fae is charged on a petcentage besls tho administrator should provide detatis of any work
wiwch bas besn or i intended 10 be sub-contrastsd out which would normally be uncertaksn disctty
by af aekmerGl btae o his Tl

Afsr remunaration appraval

Whets 8 resclution fixing the batis of fess i+ petted o aay aediors mewting hekd befors he hes
substantally completsd his functions the adminstator shauld satity tha cteditors of the detads of the
rafolytich i he Xt raport of drouar ko them (n sll subseguent (eports (o credions the sdmunstrator
should spscily the amount of remuneration he has diawn in accordance with the reaciubion (aee
further paragraph 8 1 below) Whisce tw fee b besed on tme coss he shoutd siso provide dotsts of
the tme spert Ahd charpe-out valus to dite snd any mstenal in the rutws charged for the
varowe gradsa aince thw resoiution wes first peesed He should wto provids swuch addibonal
informetion as mey be tequind In sccordance with the prindples set ow in petagraph 713 Whaers
the fea i charged on & basis the sdminstrator shousd provids the detells set out in
pacagraph 7 1 4 above egadng which hus baen 4 .t

ane othar

Thm:hnnlumry uq\nmtrllmwnnmmﬂuu the oeditors to spprove the drawang of

theia w pr for the credriors (o chalange them s described
palow Plnlnuonll widanc- Waved i iheolvandy practtionant requires thel  where the
acminstiator proposes (o TecCvar costs which whilti bang in the nature of sxpsnses of
dEbUNeMBNE May nchude an slamant of shared or allocsted costa {such 8 OM hire  Gocument
S0/ 858 oF ComUmuWcation facebes provided by the sdminisirator's own ﬁm) M must be dedosed
and be by those for q ha must be
direcily Incurred on the cese and subject to e 1 bls mathod ol calcul nnd

Progress reports and requasts tor further information

The ndminst ator it regqured to send & prograas report to creditors a1 8-monthly intervals The repert
must includs:

+  catails of the basis Fed Of e eMUNMIESoA of the SAMINCTator (o I not Tixed 4t (he dats of the
report. U ateps takan durkng the periad of the report to fix ity

+  if the basis has bedn fixed the Iemune;aton chargsd dunng ths pancd of tha repolt, INfespectve
of whother i wes sctually paid cunng that penod (sxcept whars & u fixed as & sat amount in
which case it mey bt shown as that amount without any apporionmant for the paciod of the
rapart)

+« If the report fe the first to be meds after the besis hay besn fxed the remuneration chniged
dwing the percds caverad by the previous reports together with 8 descripbon of the work done
Suing thaxs padods, Hies DeCtve of wharihl [ DRYMSN wis Ri0TY Mads tiing the perdod of the
Tenart

* & matamant of the expensas Ipsurred by ihe mdministrator duﬂnu the pernod of the report
iTenpochve of whelher paymant was actuslly msde during that period

12 of 35

Aprt 010



82

121

0z

w3

; g
.ﬂ
«  the dete of approvel of any pr costa and the Tt approved

. tatemant of the aedicns Nits 15 Tequext further wiformeson, a3 sxpisnad in paragraph 82
and thar ngiht 16 challenge the adminiarator 8 MTUnarsbon and axpintes

Withen 21 cays of receipd of 8 progross report i ¢leciion may raques! the aoministraion 1o picwde
further information shoid the remunerabon and expensas {(othor than pre sdminstrabsn cosis} et
ourt in the report A isues! Must be In witing and may be mace eihes by a sscwed cleditar or by
an unascured credicr with the concurtence of &t least 5% in velue of unsscured cedtan gncludng
rimasti] of the pemission <f the coun

Tha sdmintTiator mus! provios the requesiad informmbon wittin 14 days uniess he cansiders that

¢ the tme and costurvoived in the ir woulkd be saive or

+  disciosyre would ba prepudicisl to the conduet of the admnstration of might be axpected to lead
16 Viaience BAINGT ANy person of

*  the sdminmbator i subect 1o 3n obhipahon of confidentalty i reiaton to the informsbon
requestad

in which casa be mizst give the reascons for not providng the information

Any creditor may apply to the court withih 21 cays of the sdminsirator s refusal to provids the
requested informaten, or the exgry of the 14 deys brne imil for the provivgn of the Information

of q
The sdmwnestiiien MUK provide canain nformanon sbout tere spent on s case
Tequesl by mny credidos dzector or shaisholder of the rarmpany

of charge upon

‘The infarmation which must be providad is —
he ttal number of hours spant on tha case by the sdminsuator o stafl asignad to the cate
s kor sach grade of eafl the svarags hourly rate al which they &ié charged out

» the pumbar of hours kpent by ach grade of sttf m the relevant perloc

Tha panod fat which the nformabon Mt be prowded i the panod from eppaifiment 1o 1hs 8nd of
the most recent period of Ko MONTHE Teckoned from the date of the sdminstator & appotment, o
whars hy has vecated cfice the date that he vecetad office

Tha information must be presadie wihin 26 cays of recapt of the request by the sdminisbaie: anc
requasts must be mads wihin two years from vacaton of efice

What ¥ 2 creditor is dissatisTied?

If @ craditor Daliaves thal the drmirusiratos & remMunaralion 16 foo high the bash is iInappropnate o
the sxpanses Incuned by the samirisusior are In all the circumsiances sxcestiva he may providad
Enftan conABOnS Wre mat, 2pply to the court

Appiication mey be made to the court by any secured craciion of by any unsecured cimgior provided
ot lons! 10 pa cert n valus ¢ unsecured creditors (induding himse!f) #gree of he has the
permission of tha coud Any such applicaton musi be muc wthin & wesks of the apphcant fecennng
the adminstrators progiess tepor in which tha charging of the remunaraton o mcumng of the
wparmws in queston . st teparted (ses paragraph 8 % above) If the court doet not dsmiss the
appheaton (which t mey if it consicers thet irsuffioen ceuse r# showh} 1he apphicart must gve the
acopy o the " and w Q #acencs at least 14 days before the haaring

Hf tha court consident tha Apffcancn well founded, & may ordor that the remunembon be feducsd,
ihe baws be changed, of the sxpanses ba dasfiowed of repud. Uniesa the court ardars athersse
the costa of the applicaion must be paid by the epplicart and not as en axpanse of the
Sominsrasan

13 0f35
Apr 1010

+E3

121

122

123

124

Wnat if thae sdministrator Is disastisfied?

i iha st the foxad by the credion commities is insufficient a0
that the besa used ta Iox 1L is Inapproprists he msy request that the amount of rats by Micisased, of
tha basts chenged, by resciution of the craciiois  If he conalders thet tha remunarenan fixed by the
commizae of thy credions s insutficent of thal ihe besks uked ta fix it s inespproprate ho may appy
10 tha court for the BMOLN of rats 1 b INcreatsd oF the bass chenged 1l he decdes 1o wnply 1o the
court he mus! ghve ot leanl 14 deys notce to the membars of the Jédionk commntes and the
committes may nomnate oNe Of morm of fis members i Appear of be reprassniad on the
applicaton 1 theie 1 no femmttes the sdminktaicrs nobee of his apchcation must be ket tn
such of the company's asdiors &8 the cowt may direct, snd they mey nomirete one of more of the
number 16 4ppear of ba rapiesentad  The court may arder the costs Lo be paid as an expeanss of the
sarinistrazon.

Othar mattars relating te ramuneration

VWhaio thets 81 joint sdmunsusmtan R is for them to sgreas betwsan themseives how the
remunarston paydbls should be spporbaned  Any depute snsng belvesn hem may be referned o
the court, the creditors committes of & Mesting of crediorns

H the admiristrator i a soicitor and empoys his own f1m 10 8l on behadl of the company proft
£oats may not be paid unless by the £reditors. tha craditors of the court.

If & nEw BATLNETAtON IS appointad in plsce of encther any detsrminabon, Tesolubon or court vider
which wis in effect | ity bafors the o have sfiect In relabon 1 the
remunaration of the new untl m further o courl orcar is mada

Whars the beas of the remunerstion is & set emount, and the SdmindiIsto caases 1o acl balors the
tme hes slapsed of the work has bewn completed for which the amount wes sst, spplication may ba
made for & delerminaten ¢f the Amoun! thal should ba paid to the ouigoing sdminiatrator  Tha
appicaton must be mack to the Tams body as approved the remmuneiation. Whars the outgoing
adminatrator and the Incoming administrmior e from the same fim they will usually agres the
apportonment batwean tham

Effactive dale
This puice appties where 8 compeny ertars sominmtration on oi after 8 Aprl 2010 except whare

» the sppucaticn fof an sdministration crdw wev mede bafors that cats o

* whaeie the SdMINStration was by - Sl which d befora that date

14 of 35

Aprl 010




21

22

23

24

32

+E
ACREDITORS GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Iintraduction

Whan 8 company goea o Equdston the costs of the proceadings Al pard o of s sssets  The
creditors whe hope to 1ecover some of thei debly out of the EESAtS trarefars have o direct intermit
I tha leval of 0ORtE #0d 10 pastculas tha ramunaration of the insdvency pracitoner spponted 10 4d
& bgudzir  The wmclvency legsiatan recoprses this interest by proviking mechansms. lof
creciions 10 fix the bane of the kquicator s fees  This guide 15 intended 1 help crediton. be svware of
thelr rights to spprove and monitor fees oxgleing tha fasis on which fees are fxud mnd haw cradiors
£an seek OIMEION BB expensss incured by the liquosicr end chelangs those they conmidis
ba excasive

Uguidation procedurs

LUguidaton (o ‘wWinding up’) 1w the mok) ¢ermmen fyps of corporst v procedurs L

s the formal winding up of & tompeny's afferk entaibng 1he reslsaton of s ssvaty and the
dambuban of the pIOCesdE. In & Prescribad oided of prionty Uquideton mey be sths veiuntary
when A s insthuted by of the o whah 1 8 instuted by of des of
the court.

Volurtsry Bquidetion 1§ the mote comman of the two  An imovent votuntary iguidaton Is cafed
crediors velurtary lquidaton (oftan abbreviated to CVLY  In this type of kquiaation an insolvency
praciboner mets &8 Nguidatar throughout and the credicrs can vole on the appointment of the
Iquiciaior st the firel mestng of craditorns

in & compulsory Squication on the other hand the funcuon of bquidstor 15 in most cases [hibaly

not by en bu by an offidal caad the offical recarve: s official
teconvae 15 an officat of the court and &n cffias! belongng 1o The Insolvency Sefvice In mast
compulsary Uquidations the official recever becomes hauidater mmediately on the making of the
wndngup ordel  VWhare theie ate ezl B0 wil usually be
sppanied 1o act a3 Squdsior in place of the offical lacever mihar B 4 meetng of crediors
convihed fot tha purpase o dirscty by The Insalvency Service on bshalf of the Secietary of Siate
Whets an Y ix ot the official recer ar ravmanng kquldator

‘Whate v folows 1he court mey mppound 1he
former paminigiratol 1o act e bguwdstor I such r.-us the officlal recenvmr does noi bacome
Squiduicr An sgiinstalol may also subsequently acl ss kqudator in e CVL

‘Tra liquidation commities

n & kqudabon (whether voluntary o compultory) tha creditors have the aght to appoint a commities
called the iquidation committes with a mimmum of 3 #nd & maximum of 5 members 10 morsol the
eonduct of the iqudston snd spprove the llguidator s fees  Tha commities s ususlly estabishes ot
the ¢iaditors mestng which sppants the kquidator but In cases whars & hqudston folows
for the purp of the

on en any
wil contni in being se the kquidaton commities

Tha Bouidator must coll the frst mesting of the commrtes within & wesks of 4 st hment (o s
uppalrtment If that iu later) wnd sutsequant mesungs must be held sither sl dpaciied dates sgreed
by the commities of when requesied by a mesmber of lhe comimuties o when the hquidator decides
ha neece 1o bokd oy The Neuidator B required to repor o the comrrultes at least svery 6 menths
on the pregrass of ta ligudaban, unless the committee crects ctherwiwe  This provdes an
epporlunity for the commites 1o mankar and decuse tha progress o the imahency and the level of
the licuicator's tees

150f35
A 010

o
l&
s thasizo and complexty of the care

Where &t any crediions v Gommules meedng. the Iigudator seeka agterment 10 the lerms pn which
he lt 10 be (emuneiated, he should provide the mesting with detata of the charge-out fates of all
oraces of stell ncludng principais wihich sra ikely 1o by ivolyed on the cess

Whare the iquidator sseks sgresment 1o his fees during the counte of the Squdaton, he shoudd
whways prEVIde AR UD 10 date feceipts and paymenrs account  Vihers the proposed fe Sesed on
uma costs the quidstor should dicioss 10 the commutive & the tors the tme spant and the
tharge-out vaiue in the priticular case togethet with whore mporopfiate such adduonsl mfomaion
% may reascnably be required having regard to the elze mad complexity of the case Tha acdttional
Ifarmebon should eomprite & sulficlant sxplanaton of whit the iiquidator has achisved snd how it
was schisved 1 enable the valus of the sxercwe to be sssossad {whilsl rocopriting that the
bauidetor must tulfl certain Ktatutocy abbgstions thet mught be seen o bring no sdded valus for
craditar) and o estabiish that the tme hes basn properly spant on the cake  That sasessmant wil
med o be made having regard 1o the time Spant end the rates w wiuch thal tme was charged.
beasing i mind the fectors sst out in paragraph 4 1 above  To eaable this assessmant 1o be taned
out (t may be necessary for the liguldator ta provide an sralywis of the bmo spent on the case by type
of actvity Bnd grade of atxff  The degree of detad wil depend on the circumstances. of the cate but it
wil be haigful v by sware of the professonal gadanss which has besn given to insolvency
practitionars on this subjecl The guidance supgests the falowing areas of schvity us & basis for the
ansiysis of fme spent

AdTHnIETEIon 406 panaing

£
H

Ay e cRI-ROcIC Malters
Tha loflowing categories are supgested az m bakr (of analysls by grags of staft

= Putne

s Manager

s Othet senlor professionss
= Apsnleate and wppodt saft

The explanstion of what has been done can be sxpacted to Indude an cutline of the ratute of the
masignment and tha lquicators. own Inzal sssesamant, including the srticpated feturn to craditors
To tha axtent applicable it should siso explun

a  Any sipndicant sxpects of the cass pariculary those thel sffect the umount of ums spant.

+  The resscra for subsequent changes in strategy

»  Any commants on any figures (0 the summary of kme tpent ascompamying the request ihe
Iquidator wishes to make

+  Tha steps taken to sstatiish the views of crediors perticulerly in relstion to mgzasing tha strategy
for the tme fee drawing o fee agreamaent

= Any sdistng sgresmant sbout faas

+ Dutalls of how othe: inchucing wots chosen, honw they weie

contracted to be pard, and what sleps have basn taken Lo e ther Tees

it shoud be borne in mind that the Segies o snalysis and form of presentstion should be
proporonsts to the kike end complicty of the cass In smaler casas not all categones of ettty will
shways be retevant, whist further snalysis rmuy be necsssary In larger coses

Whers the fas is charged on & percentape basis the hquidata; should provide detads of any work
which hea been o is intandad 1o be sub-contracied aut which would normislly oe undertaken directy
by » iquicetor or his staff

17 of 35
Agr 2010

43

44

.1
a11

Fixing the liguidator & temunsration

The basss for foong the licuidator's ramuneration is out In Rulas 4 127 = 4 1278 of the Inscivency
Rules 1988 The Rules state thet the ramunsraton shell be fixed

s+ ms m percentage of the value of the seiety whieh 4/ renised of dntribuied or both

4+ by iefarence 1o the tme proparly glven by tha bquldeisl and his staff in attendng 1o metiers
anmng in the bquidstion, of

«  asasol amount

combnasen of hese bases may be used 10 fix the Iemunaraton. end diferent beses may be
used for Afferent things dona by the liguidator Winare the e iy fixed sa
diffarart perceninges mey be vawd for different things done & the squicator

I & for the liquicston commutes (i thats = ona} to determine on whch of thess beses of
cnmb\mnon of bassa lhl rcmun-r-uan Iu to be fixed wh.u n i flxed as @ pescentage it m for the
be appled  Ruls 4127 tays that i
arriving at its dtndnn the mmmst shal hm regasd 1o mc following matters

« tha complexity (or ctherwisa} of the case

+  any responsiblity of an sxcaptienal kind or degres which Tals on the Squidstir It connection with
the Inecivanty

«  the sffsctvanas with which the liquidsior appasts 1o b SeItying eut, of to have carmed on his

dube
+  the velue snd nature of the azasts which the Bouiulod hud tD Geal with.

IT there 1 no dows not make the sequsis determinstion the
BQuidator & reMUNerason mey be ﬂnd by a rescohsuon of & mestng of crediors  The crediors take
aczount of the name mattars as apply In the case of the commities A MES0ILBON APACTngG the teime
on which the Ugudator b to be ssmunersted may be tiken &1 the Mmestng Which appoints the
hquidator

i the remuneraton e not foced s sbove 11'wil ba fixed in cne of the folltwing wis 10 & CVL 1 Wil
spglicaton uniess he hes first iried to pel tus. foxed by the wckioin

of &
described above wnd i ANy Cass not lstar than 18 montra after ive appoantment In s compulsory
iquideton, rt will be in accorgance with s scale ssi oul in the Rulss

Whetes the liquidation follows direcily on from an administraton in which the Hquidator hac acted s
wdmurystrator the bams of remureraton fxad in the sdmiskustion conbnves 10 apply In the
Squidaton (subject fc peregreph § below)

Raview of jemunaration

Where thite has besn 8 materisl and change m Hhgw he BRRHE &1 the
hquicator's remuns:aton was fixed, the iquicator may request thirl i be changad The request must
be made o the same body sx inltially approved the remunaration, end tha sema rdes apply as o the
oniginal epprovel

What Information should be provided by the liquidator?

Whan sesking remunaiation approvs!

When sesking sgrasmant to hve fees the baudator should provide suffidsr supporting informaton to
snable the commifies of the Cedicn & form a judgement as W whather the propcesd fee m
rassonabie having regere to &l the crcumsisnces of the cess The natue and ederd of the
supportng Iformiation which should be pravided will depand on

+  ine netuse ¢f the approval baing sought,
«  the gtage culing the scministaton of the caxs st which it ls baing sought and

160235

1 g Jr—
ﬂ Py
i

.2

4

T2

73

Aprs 216

After remunaration sppoval

Whers 8 rssoluton fixing the basis of fees is psl-d o lny craditors moeting held before he has
substamhally compieted his funchons the quidatnd should notty the aadion of the detads o the
resolution 10 he next report of circuier th them Whan subsequemtly tepotng to cleditars on the
piogress of the Uquidabon O submiting nl ﬁnnl repoit, hs should spealy the amoum of
ramunersion he has diswn In (wwe furthar graph 7 1 below)
Whate tha fas i bassd on tme coals Iuwomd dw provica cetells Of Th DM é APt AR EHAIQE oLt
valus o date snd sny materisl changes in the ms gharged for the varous grades since the
resolubion was first peassd He shoud siso provide such additipnal infamation s msy be zaguired In
accordunce with the principias sat cut in paragraph 8.1 3 Whars the fee s charped on a percentage
basis the Bquidetor shaud provids the detsis st out in paragraph B 1 4 above regarding work whech
has besn sub-tontsactad out

and other

There I no stetuiory requrement for the commitss of the crediton to approve the drewing of
sxpendes O AAIKLANTISN bt thae k& provislon for the creditors to challenge them ss described
balow  Professlonal guidance issusd to insalvency practitionars requires thal, where the Kquidaior
propoRes o recover costs which whilkt baing in the nature of mxpenges o7 disbaresments may
Include an slement of shaved of mocated costs (Such &4 0OM hine documaent storage of
communlntbn mum- pmﬂstd hv the ummn own. firm} lflty must be dscossd and be
must be drectly

oy thos
lnmndmh-a:--ndud-uul b mwlodd -nd

Raallsations for secursd oraditors

Whers the liquidudor renksss sn ssssi on behaif of & Sscurad crsditor Bnd [SCeVas remunsrsion out
of the proceecs ($e¢ paragraph 111 balow} he should discloss the amount of that remunatation o
the cemmittes {if thace 1 one) 1o any mesting of creditors convened for the purpose of detsimining
hud feds and in wny reports be sends to crediton

Progress reports and raquasts for further inTormstion
The iquidator is required ta sand annual progress fepontt 10 ciediom The reports mual includs

detaks of the basls fored for the remuneraton of the ligudstor (of f not Exed st the dats of the
taport, the atepe taken durlng the penad of tha rapoart to fix )y

s i the basls has bean fx#d he femuneraton charped cwing the parod of the raport, iInsepective
of whethar it wid aciualy pakd during that period {sxcept whare & is fixed ax it amount, In
‘which case ¢ muy be shown as that amouni without sny apportionman for the penad of the
rapory)

a I the teport Is the first to be made efter the besis hes besn fxad the remunersuon cherged
during the penods coverad by the pravious raports together with a dassription of the work done
dudng those perads iries pective of whather payment wes sctuslly made dering the pedod of the

part,

LI ] -m-m-m. of the sxpunses incurred by the liguidaton duirg ths patlod of tha repart, respactirs
of whathat peyment was actualy mace chating that period

+ & statemant of tha creditors ngtis % requast further h n T2
and their right 1o chatienge the liguidator s remunerston and cxp-nu-

Within 21 days of receqr of & progress repod (or 7 businees days where the rsport hes bean
praparad for the purpoass of & mesting to teceive tha liquidsiods IIGARIGN) » credtor mey request
the ligudsiar to provide furthet abaa the and 00 Ok in tha
seport. A request must be In wnting, and may be meds either by & Secured creditor or by wa
unsacured creditor with the goncurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecursd creditors (Incluchng
himasil} or the petmission of the cout.

The liguidstar mut frovide the requested information withén 14 days. uniess be conslders that

18 0f 35

Apr1 1018



82

LE]

94

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PEACTICE 8 (F & W) ]‘,E

+ thetme snd civad I prapanng the Wolsd be tva ot

= daciosurs would be prejudiasl 1o the conduct of the Nquidaicn of migh! be expected 1o lead 1o
viglanos agsinel sny person of

+  tha Ngudator 1 sukpect 10 an cbligaton of corfidentality in retwbon 1o the irdermaton 1equasisd,

1 which case he MUkt phe tha feaRens 101 NOL prowding the informeben.

Any credtcy tidy Spply 10 the coun within 29 days of tha liquidater s jahs st 1o provide tha tequested
Informadan, of the exEry of the 14 days sma b fos the prevasion of tha njormebon

o Ind - raquitenenty
“Trha hquidetor mutt prowide cenmen Infimabon ebout the ¥me spent on the cese fies of cremge
UON 1equesi by any credtor dradton or shasghalas of he compeny
Tha information whith must be provided w ~

s the total numbed of hours Spenl an the case by the lquiostor ar sisff assigned 10 the cass
= for sach grade of stafl tha rage heurly rate £1which they sre charged out
& the nuember of hours spent by ssch prada of staif In tha relevani period

The pariod for which the iidoimaton must be provided m the period o appontmasnt to 1he and of
the mos! imcent penod of six MOMNE reckoned from the dats of the liuidstors appointment, o
whats he het vacaied ofice the daie thet he vecatad ofiice

The informaton mukl by privided within 28 days of receipk of the request Dy the Jquidsior and
EQUEELE MUSE B Mace Wirn two years from vacaten of offics

What It a oreditor Ls digsatisfied?

Excapl in casen whers thers is w quidsnon committes it is the crediors as » body who have
suthcrity to approve the §guidalsd & test  To snable them to cairy out this function they may requbre
the bqudaior to cell B Geditars medtng n order to do this al loat! ten pet cent in value of the
Cradian MUS CONCLE WATh the requast, which must be made o the qudatar i witing

If ® crediter bekaves thet ihe iquidator's remuneration Is too high the bawis & inappropriste o the
wxpenaess mourtad by tha Bouasiot are in sll the arcumstances excesaiva he may provided certin
Fonditions. sre el, pply 1o the court

Applicsyon mey be mads to the count by any secured creciior of by any unsscured creditor provided
ol lanst 10 po cent M value ¢f yntecied crediors (incuding himsel) sgies of te has e
patrmassion of the courl. Any sueh spplicaton must ba made within 8 weeks of the spplicant recemng
the Iquidator s progrees report In which tha charging of the remunerstion or mewsnng of the sxpensss
in quainon is ArEL 7eporied (see paragraph 7 1 sbova) If the courl does not diatnas the applcation
(which It mary U { consicers that insuffaent cause I8 Khown) e apglicant must give the bquidator &
<opy of the upphcation and supporing sndence it lasat 14 days befors the heazng

H W douiL concidens the aprbrasen well founded, A may ordar that the remunerstion be reducad the
basta be changed, o the sxpenses be dsatlowed or repaid Unless the coun oraars atherwse, the
costs of the appicabon must by psd by the sppbicant and not o of the asaets of the inchvamt
company

YWhat I the Hquidatar {s dissstiafied?

B tha kaudator icars thel the fixwd by the of in the

sdmiristaion, s msuficdend of thal the bims uied 10 fix L8 insppropriste he may raquest thal the
rmount or tats be nceesed or the bats changed. by rescivkan of the crediors 1 he commiders that
e amUnerEton fxed by ihe kquidston commities the cradios in the precedng adminstrabon o
In MELOIIRNCH With the sistutory scelo 15 insufficient, o1 thad tha bacs used io fix iL s inappropriate he
ey &ppty $0 the court for ths amaunt oF rate tc bo inereased or the besis changed. If ha deade o
apply 10 the court he must gve ot lesst 14 days’ hevce W the members of the commites eng the
cOmmities may notunsts one o more of s members to sppemr or ba tepresanted at the courl

19 of 35
hort 10

1z

heating f thare i no commitiss the Uquidaior's notior of biy applieason Must ba sent 10 such of the
cincttots &8 e Court may direct, end they may nornate one of wmore of they number 1o appesr of
be mpresenisd The court may orcer the costs o be pad out of the ssaets.

Qthar matiers velating 4o Femunaration

Whaere the kquideicr reslines ssswis on behall of & secured crediion he & NLTEd 10 Be FOMUNE St
Hut of the procesds of sele in accordance wih e scale set aulin the Rules  Ususlly however the
liquidater wat sgrew the besis of brs fen for dewling with charged assais vath tho secured cradior
canceined

Whare two (or mors) joird liquidators are sppointad i is for them 10 sgree batwean Inamdslvas how
the temuneizton payabis should be spportioned  Any dspute betwean thetn mky ba 1sfemed to the
court the committse or 8 mewbng of Ctediont

If the mppointed liguidaior is & saliciior and smploys his own firm 1o sclin the insatvangy profit costs
My not be ped unists. mthonsed by the commities the credions or the courl.

H s new iquidstor 1 sppointed in Hace of anather iy detsiminaton rssdlution or court order which
wer In sftact |} bafors the to have wffecl in relation o the
remyneraten of the new iquidetor urtl & further catsminaton reedlybon of ourt of def i mads

‘Whars the bess of the remunerstion is & set smount, #nd the liquidstor casaes to sct betore the time
has slapted af ihe work hat been completed for which tha amount wes set, spplication may ba made
for & Setermunation of the ameun thal should be pald to the ouwigaing bguidsel  The sppiicaban must
ba macd 10 the same body as epproved the remunerston. Whate the sutgeing Rouldater wnd the
incoming liquidstor aie from the sams firm they will usually agiss the apportionment batwesn tham

Thets may ko be Occasions whan aedion will agres o make fundt ivalabie themsalves 1o pay
for the kquidatat 1 carry out tasks which cannol be pad For out of The BLSHS eithel bacstes thay ae
Seficient of becsuss H m uncarimn whsthar the work underakes will tasult in any benefit to creditors

of thet kind are made o fund ltigaton o irvesbipetons lalo the wifsirs of
tha Inscivent compely  Any &rAngements of this nature wdl be a matier for agreement between e
uquicstor end \ha creditors concamad end will not ba subect 1 the stastdory nies relating 10
remunesaton

Eftactive dats

This guds spplles whare & compary —

»  poes io iquidation on & WNGNE-Up eciLtion pessed on o after § Apnl 2010

o goes o voluntary d folowang sn on ot afted 8 Apdl 2010
axcepi whete the praceding sdminmtration begen belore thet date
goes ino compulscry kquidaton e the resull of & paTson presented on of sia 6 April 2010,
excapl whitie the Egudsbon was preceded by’

in sdminstration which bogan bafore that date

»velurtary kquidation in which the wnding-up resdutcn was psssad baifore ihat date

20of 35

2pe 2010




Keep It Kool Shade Sails Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

Category 1 and 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




SFP E'“l
EEEEERECIC ERE

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplit These include, but
are not hmited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

it is normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropniate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1t class {small) 032
Postage — 15t class (large) 044
Postage — 2nd class (small) 022
Postage - 2" class (large} 036
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.




